

CASE NO. 14-1294

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW HALE,	)
	)
Petitioner-Appellant,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
J. OLIVER, Warden,	)
	)
Respondent-Appellee.	)

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Lewis T. Babcock, Senior U.S. District Judge  
D.C. No. 1:14-CV-1233-LTB

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

VIRGINIA L. GRADY  
Federal Public Defender

DEAN SANDERFORD  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
633 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 294-7002  
Dean\_Sanderford@fd.org

August 19, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Parties Agree That the <i>Prost</i> Test Does Not Apply and That If It Did, Mr. Hale’s Claim Would Satisfy It. ....	1
II. Mr. Hale’s Claim Satisfies the Government’s Proposed Test. ....	1
III. The Savings Clause Should Be Available In the Unique Circumstances of This Case. ....	3
IV. The Savings Clause Should Be Available Under the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carvalho v. Pugh</i> , 177 F.3d 1177 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	6
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	3
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	1, 3
<i>Stouffer v. Trammell</i> , 738 F.3d 1205 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	3

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	passim
